

## LINCOLN POLICE DEPARTMENT CAMERA/LOCKBOX REGISTRATION PROGRAM





LICOLN POLICE DEPARTMENT
770 7TH STREET, LINCOLN, CA 95648 | (916) 645-4040

THIS INFORMATION IS PROVIDED BY SUN CITY LINCOLN HILLS NEIGHBORHOOD WATCH IN COOPERATION WITH THE LINCOLN POLICE DEPARTMENT

## **SECURITY CAMERA REGISTRATION**

The Lincoln Police Department (LPD) has implemented a camera/lockbox registration program. The program encourages residents and business owners to register their security cameras with the Lincoln Police Department. This allows law enforcement to locate cameras in the area surrounding a crime scene and contact the camera owners. *Registration in this program is voluntary and there is no cost associated with registration.* Registering your information *does not* provide the Lincoln Police Department with direct access to your security system camera. You may remove or make changes to your registration at any time by emailing us at <a href="mailto:registry@lincolnca.gov">registry@lincolnca.gov</a>. You will only be contacted by the Lincoln Police Department in the future if there is a criminal incident in the vicinity of your security camera. Police personnel, if necessary, may request a copy of any video captured by your camera, which may assist in the investigation of a crime.

The Lincoln Police Department does not make recommendations on the brands, type, or vendors of camera systems. Information may be obtained from Neighborhood Watch groups or online resources.

**Terms of Use:** The goal of the program is to both deter and solve crime while ensuring public safety. This will be accomplished collaboratively between the Lincoln Police Department and the community we serve. Accordingly, all registrants agree to the following terms and conditions:

- Your participation in this program is voluntary and you can discontinue your participation at any time by emailing us at registry@lincolnca.gov.
- You are not acting as an agent and/or employee of the City of Lincoln and/or the Lincoln Police Department.
- You maintain your own security system camera at your own expense.
- The Lincoln Police Department does not maintain or have access to your security system camera.
- You are not obligated to keep your security system on at all times or to repair malfunctions.
- If a criminal incident occurs in the vicinity of your security camera, the Lincoln Police Department may contact you to review your video footage to see if your security camera provides any information regarding the criminal incident.
- If there is information relevant to the criminal incident on the security camera system, the Lincoln Police Department will request a copy of the relevant information.
- By participating in the program, you are indicating a willingness to voluntarily share the relevant video footage.
- You are not obligated to voluntarily provide relevant video footage.

## **PUBLIC SAFETY LOCK BOX REGISTRATION**

Residents often install lock boxes on their property that contain a key to their home. The key is for public safety use in the event of an emergency. Having a key available for public safety emergency use expedites access into the residence will minimize damage to the property. **Terms of Use:** All registrants agree to the following terms and conditions:

- Your participation in this program is voluntary and you can discontinue your participation at any time by emailing us at <u>registry@lincolnca.gov</u>.
- Entry into a residence by public safety personnel shall only occur when lawful circumstances exist (e.g. emergency or exigent circumstances).
- Information pertaining to your lockbox, contents, and combination are private. The Lincoln Police Department will not share or disclose this information unless required by law.
- Registering with this program does not imply consent for entry.

By submitting this information, I understand and agree to the above policy and terms of use.

Note: prior to camera installation, Sun City Lincoln Hills Residents should review Design Guidelines, ARC Standards 10.22